
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI 
CORFFORAETHOL CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD IAU, 27 CHWEFROR, 2020 am 9:30 
y. b. 

THURSDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2020 at 9.30 
am

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS
Cynghorydd/Councillor:

PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES

Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Dylan Rees (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Alun Roberts, Nicola 
Roberts

Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP

Richard Griffiths, Richard O. Jones

PLAID LAFUR CYMRU/ WALES LABOUR PARTY

J. Arwel Roberts

ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS

Aled Morris Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Welsh Liberal Democrats)(Cadeirydd/Chair)
Bryan Owen

AELODAU CYFETHOLEDIG (Gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion Addysg) /
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (With voting rights when dealing with Educational matters)

Mr Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Gatholig / The Catholic Church)
Mrs Anest G. Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru / The Church in Wales)
Mr Dyfed Wyn Jones (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor- 
Primary Schools Sector)
Llio Johnson (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Uwchradd ac ADY/Parent 
Governor- Secondary Schools Sector and ALN)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 1 - 16)

To present the minutes of the previous meetings of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee held on the following dates –

 13 January, 2020
 14 January, 2020 (extraordinary)

3   2020/21 BUDGET SETTING PROCESS - FINAL DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 
PROPOSALS  (Pages 17 - 40)

To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager and the Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

4   2020/21 BUDGET SETTING PROCESS - FINAL DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET 
PROPOSALS  (Pages 41 - 62)

To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager and the Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

5   ITEM FOR INFORMATION - LIBRARY SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
(Pages 63 - 98)

To present the report of the Director of Education, Skills and Young People.



 

1 
 

 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January, 2020  

PRESENT: Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair)  
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Bryan Owen 
Alun Roberts. 
 
Co-opted Member: Mr Keith Roberts (The Catholic Church) 
 
Portfolio Members 
 
Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Leader and Portfolio Member for Social 
Services) 
Councillor Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance) 
Councillor Richard Dew (Portfolio Member for Planning and Public 
Protection)  
Councillor R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS (Portfolio Member for Highways, 
Property and Waste) 
 
By Invitation: Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Chair of the Finance Scrutiny 
Panel), Councillors R. Llewelyn Jones, Peter Rogers 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Social Services  
Head of Children and Families’ Services  
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Profession (HR) & Transformation  
Head of Democratic Services 
Legal Services Manager 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard O. Jones, J. Arwel Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Mrs 
Anest Frazer (Co-opted Member), Councillor R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio 
Member for Education, Libraries, Culture and Youth)  

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Sioned Rowe (Scrutiny Officer) 

 

The Chair welcomed all those present to this meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
and he extended a particular welcome to Sioned Rowe as the newly appointed Scrutiny 
Officer, and to Councillor Peter Rogers who was returning to Council business following a 
period of recuperation after knee surgery. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 21 
November, 2019 were presented and were confirmed as a correct record. 

3 2020/21 BUDGET SETTING – REVENUE BUDGET INITIAL PROPOSALS 

The report of the Scrutiny Manager outlining the context to the 2020/21 budget setting 
process was presented for the Committee’s consideration. The report incorporated at 
Appendix 1, the report of the Director of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer on 
the initial proposals for the 2020/21 Revenue Budget and the factors having an impact 
thereon. 

The Chair clarified that the budget setting process for 2020/21 has been delayed due to 
the General Election in December, 2019 and consequently, the later than usual 
announcement of the provisional local government settlement. 

The Portfolio Member for Finance summarised the situation by saying that although the 
budgetary position for 2020/21 is better than anticipated due to an increased provisional 
settlement announced by Welsh Government on 16 December, 2019 which is to be 
welcomed, the financial  circumstances overall remain challenging. The Council’s 
reserves have reduced having been used to meet cost pressures in areas where demand 
has been and continues to increase including Adult Social Care and Education which 
suggests that those services’ base budgets may need to be reviewed and/or realigned. 
Welsh Government assumes a 7.1% increase in Council Tax levels, and the settlement 
although improved, in real terms is only on a par with the Welsh Government support 
received ba
[...]
(Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Richard O. 
Jones, Bryan Owen, Alun Roberts, J. Arwel Roberts, Nicola Roberts. 
 
Co-opted Members: Mrs Anest Frazer (The Church in Wales), Mr Dyfed 
Wyn Jones (Parent-Governor – Primary Schools Sector), Mr Keith 
Roberts (The Catholic Church) 
 
Portfolio Members 
 
Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Leader and Portfolio Member for Social 
Services) 
Councillor R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, 
Culture and Youth)  
Councillor Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance) 
Councillor R.G. Parry, OBE, FRAgS (Portfolio Member for Highways, 
Property and Waste) (a Local Member in respect of items 2 & 3 on the 
agenda) 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Legal Services Manager  
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager 
Programme Manager (CS) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Llio Johnson (Parent Governor – Secondary Schools Sector) 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Sioned Rowe (Scrutiny Officer), Mr Gareth Parry and Llinos Roberts (on 
behalf of Ysgol Gymuned Bodffordd (for item 2), Mr Dafydd Jones (on 
behalf of Ysgol Corn Hir (for item 2), Mr Islwyn Humphreys and Emma 
Evans (on behalf of Ysgol Talwrn (for item 3), Dr Iestyn Pierce (on 
behalf of Ysgol Y Graig) (for item 3) 

 

The Chair welcomed all those present to this extraordinary meeting of the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee including parents and representatives of Ysgol Gymuned Bodffordd, 
Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Y Graig. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Declarations of interest were made as follows – 

Page 1



 

2 
 

Councillor Dylan Rees declared a personal but not prejudicial interest with regard to item 
2 on the agenda as Vice-Chair of the Governing Body of Ysgol Gymuned Bodffordd and 
confirmed that following legal advice, he would be speaki
[...]
As well as the above, the Council held further engagement exercises with : 

Page 28



 

2 
 

 Town & Community Council forum together with partners in the Council 

Chamber  

 Sessions with young people via the Young Farmers and Urdd forums.   

 A session with the Head teachers and Senior Managers of schools on the Island 

The consultation this year followed a similar pattern to previous consultation events that have been 

held in recent years, but wasn’t as extensive as past years due to the shortened timescale enforced 

upon the Council by Welsh Government. The emphasis this year was placed on gaining an electronic 

response through our extensive use of social media. 

85 responses were received via electronic means, 3 e-mails and 2 letters were received via e-mail.    

The results / findings are as follows –  

Do you agree that the Council should continue to invest in Adult Services as a response to an 

increase in demand?  

  
Response 

Percent 

Response 

Total 

1 Yes   
 

80.72% 67 

2 No   
 

19.28% 16 

Analysis Mean: 1.19 Std. Deviation: 0.39 Satisfaction Rate: 19.28 

Variance: 0.16 Std. Error: 0.04   

 

answered 83 

skipped 2 

 

Do you agree with the Executive’s proposal to protect the School’s budget by not implementing 

the £800k cut that was postponed in 2019/20?  

  
Response 

Percent 

Response 

Total 

1 Yes   
 

73.49% 61 

2 No   
 

26.51% 22 

Analysis Mean: 1.27 Std. Deviation: 0.44 Satisfaction Rate: 26.51 

Variance: 0.19 Std. Error: 0.05   

 

answered 83 

skipped 2 

 

Page 29



 

3 
 

Do you think it is reasonable that we raise the Council Tax between 4.5% and 5%? (When 

considering the level of the settlement and the need to fund the increase in financial demand 

within Adult Services and Schools)  

  
Response 

Percent 

Response 

Total 

1 Yes   
 

30.12% 25 

2 No   
 

69.88% 58 

Analysis Mean: 1.7 Std. Deviation: 0.46 Satisfaction Rate: 69.88 

Variance: 0.21 Std. Error: 0.05   

 

answered 
[...]
f residents 

1.4.4. An interview by the Portfolio Holder Robin Williams on MônFM promoting the 

consultation and its contents 

Each of the channels above were aimed at publicising and creating enthusiasm amongst citizens and 

staff to engage and respond to the initial proposals.  

1.5. Citizens, partners and staff were asked to respond to the consultation through different 

means, including:  

 An on-line survey on our website 

 E-mail or 

 Writing to us in the traditional way by posting a letter   

1.6. As well as the above, the Council held further engagement exercises with : 

Page 51



 

2 
 

 Town & Community Council forum together with partners in the Council 

Chamber  

 Sessions with young people via the Young Farmers and Urdd forums.   

 A session with the Head teachers and Senior Managers of schools on the Island 

The consultation this year followed a similar pattern to previous consultation events that have been 

held in recent years, but wasn’t as extensive as past years due to the shortened timescale enforced 

upon the Council by Welsh Government. The emphasis this year was placed on gaining an electronic 

response through our extensive use of social media. 

85 responses were received via electronic means, 3 e-mails and 2 letters were received via e-mail.    

The results / findings are as follows –  

Do you agree that the Council should continue to invest in Adult Services as a response to an 

increase in demand?  

  
Response 

Percent 

Response 

Total 

1 Yes   
 

80.72% 67 

2 No   
 

19.28% 16 

Analysis Mean: 1.19 Std. Deviation: 0.39 Satisfaction Rate: 19.28 

Variance: 0.16 Std. Error: 0.04   

 

answered 83 

skipped 2 

 

Do you agree with the Executive’s proposal to protect the School’s budget by not implementing 

the £800k cut that was postponed in 2019/20?  

  
Response 

Percent 

Response 

Total 

1 Yes   
 

73.49% 61 

2 No   
 

26.51% 22 

Analysis Mean: 1.27 Std. Deviation: 0.44 Satisfaction Rate: 26.5
[...]
e role [focus on 

performance & quality] 
 

3.5 Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 
 Long term 
 Prevention 
 Integration 
 Collaboration 
 Involvement 

 [focus on wellbeing] 
 

 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  

 
 
 
 
 

 

5 – Background / Context  

Welsh Public Library Standards April 2018 – March 2019 

Library Service Manager Report 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The Welsh Government (WG) via its policy division MALD (Museums, Archives 
and Libraries Division) requires that the Council submits an Annual Report on 
performance towards the Public Library Standards for Wales. 
 

1.2 The Annual Report contains a summary of Library and Information Service 
performance during 2018/19 and has been submitted to MALD in draft form due 
to the assessment timetable. The Annual Report is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

1.3 The Assessment shows the service to be performing well and met 11 core 
entitlements in full and meets 1 partially. Of the 10 quality indicators the Isle of 
Anglesey achieved 7 in full and 1 in part and failed to achieve 2;  a slight 
reduction on the previous reporting year, however a change in the reporting / 
assessment process by MALD has resulted in this change not a reduction in 
performance.  The assessment is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
1.4 Performance is broadly maintained in this year of the sixth framework, with 

improvements in some areas and reductions in others. We retain a strong focus 
on children’s services and support for the Welsh language, and evidence a useful 
partnership ethos, working both with other services in North Wales and local 
providers. 

Page 56



V7 16/10/17   
3 

 
 

1.5 The Assessment notes that the service continues to perform well in other areas 
covered by the entitlements, especially given limitations in resources and staff 
capacity. Working in partnership with lifelong learning staff, and other colleagues 
and agencies helps maximise the range of services that can be provided, with 
[...]
1 partially. Of the 10 quality indicators the Isle of Anglesey 
achieved 7 in full and 1 in part and failed to achieve 2 a slight reduction on the 
previous reporting year, however a change in the reporting / assessment process 
by MALD has resulted in this change not a reduction in performance.   

4.2 The core entitlements and quality indicators can be divided into four key areas: 
MALD comments are summarized below. 
 

4.2.1 Meeting Customer Need (QI 1-5) 

The impact of planned changes to service infrastructure can be seen in provision 
for individual development, with the closure of two service points enabling the 
redistribution of staff and resources; as a result the full range of skills sessions is 
now provided at all libraries and QI 1 is fully met. The restructure has also allowed 
the service to extend its provision for health and well-being, with all service points 
now delivering dementia friendly services. Formal and informal training levels 
have continued to increase, although attendance at pre-arranged training 
sessions remains the lowest per capita in Wales. Demand for informal help, 
accessing online services, remains particularly high.  
 

Page 58



V7 16/10/17   
5 

 
4.2.2 Access and Use (QI 6-8) 

Changes to service infrastructure in 2018/19 have seen a small reduction in the 
percentage of households within an accessible distance of a library service point, 
but the target here is still met. Anglesey has extended its program of events and 
activities in 2018/19, despite continuing limitations on staff capacity; attendance 
levels have risen as a result. Delivery of events and activities for users with 
special requirements has also improved, with targeted provision at 7 out of the 8 
main library service points, although the standard here (QI 6) is still not met. 
Visitor numbers have continued to fall, as have book issues; this is largely 
attributed to a reduction in visits to the mobile library, and the service expects to 
reverse th
[...]
ly left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	CSC140120

	3 2020/21 Budget Setting Process - Final Draft Revenue Budget Proposals
	(S) Adroddiad Blaen CyllidebRefeniw 202021_CSC_270220_saesneg
	EXEC - 13 JAN 20 - Revenue Budget Final
	Appendix 2 Adroddiad Cynigion Cyllideb 2020_21 18.2.20 Saesneg

	4 2020/21 Budget Setting Process - Final Draft Capital Budget Proposals
	(S)AdroddiadCyllideb202021_cyfalaf_CSC_270220_saesneg
	EXEC - 13 JAN 2020 - CAPITAL BUDGET 2020.21 Final
	Appendix 2 Adroddiad Cynigion Cyllideb 2020_21 18.2.20 Saesneg

	5 Item For Information - Library Service Annual Report 2018/19
	(1E)ScrutinyReportWelshPublicLibraryStandards0120_saesneg
	(b)Appendix 1 Ynys Mon MALD - Welsh Public Library Standards  2018-19
	Appendix 1a MALD - Welsh Public Library Standards 2018 19
	Appendix 2 MALD - WPLS - Isle of Anglesey CC - Assessment Report - 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


1

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair) (In the Chair)
Councillor Richard Owain Jones (Vice-Chair for this meeting) 

Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Alun Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts.

Co-opted Member: Mr Keith Roberts (The Catholic Church)

Portfolio Members

Councillor Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance)
Councillor R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio Member or Education, Libraries. 
Culture and Youth)
Councillor Richard Dew (Portfolio Member for Planning and Public 
Protection) 
Councillor R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS (Portfolio Member for Highways, 
Property and Waste)

By Invitation: Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Chair of the Finance Scrutiny 
Panel), Councillors Kenneth Hughes, Eric Jones, Peter Rogers

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People
Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property)
Head of Children and Families’ Services 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Aled Morris Jones (Chair), Bryan Owen J. Arwel Roberts, Mrs 
Anest Frazer (Co-opted Member), Councillor Llinos Medi (Leader and 
Portfolio Member for Social Services), Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
(Portfolio Member for Corporate Services)

ALSO PRESENT: Head of Democratic Services

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Dylan Rees the Committee’s Vice-Chair chaired the 
meeting. Councillor Richard Owain Jones was elected to serve as Vice-Chair for this 
meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 



2

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 13 
January, 2020 and the extraordinary meeting held on 14 January, 2020 were presented 
and were confirmed as correct.

3 2020/21 BUDGET SETTING PROCESS - FINAL DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 

The report of the Scrutiny Manager on the context to the budget setting process was 
presented. The report incorporated at Appendix 1, the report of the Director of Function 
(Resources) and Section 151 Officer on the initial proposals for the 2020/21 Revenue 
Budget which had been submitted to the Committee at its 13 January, 2020 meeting. 
Attached at Appendix 2 was the report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation 
Service summarising the main messages from the public consultation on the initial draft 
revenue budget proposals.

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer updated the Committee on the 
budget position following the announcement of Welsh Government’s final funding 
settlement on 25 February, 2020 as follows –

• Final Budget Settlement from Welsh Government

• That an initial standstill budget of £142.147m was approved by the Executive on 13 
January, 2010. Since the completion of the initial budget proposals, further work has been 
undertaken to review and revise the standstill budget and some minor adjustments have 
been made totalling an additional £28k bringing the revised standstill budget requirement to 
£142.175m.

• That some Welsh local authorities as well as the WLGA have unsuccessfully made 
representations to Welsh Government requesting that a settlement floor be set so that no 
council would receive less than a 4% funding increase – whilst Anglesey’s funding increase 
was 3.8%, a 4% increase would have meant an additional £200k to the Authority.

• That Welsh Government on 25 February published its final settlement for Welsh 
Councils. The published figures were unchanged from the provisional settlement meaning 
that Anglesey will receive £101.005m as AEF for 2020/21. After taking the final settlement 
figure into account, the revised budget requirement of £142.175m would require £41.172m 
in Council Tax funding leading to a minimum increase of 4.58% in the level of Council Tax.

• That the proposed budget incorporates a number of assumptions as regards likely 
levels of income and expenditure in future years. There are therefore a number of risks 
inherent in the proposed budget. Two of the main risks are centred on the demand for 
services and on the staff pay award. There has been an increase in the demand for 
services over recent years especially in Adults’ Services, Children’s Services and specialist 
education services and these increases have put a financial strain on the Authority 
resulting in significant budget overspends. With regard to staff pay, the teachers’ pay award 
up to September, 2020 has been agreed and the required sum included in the budget 
proposals. The pay award for the period September, 2020 onwards has not and although a 
2% increase has been allowed for, this may not be sufficient. The non-teaching pay award 
which is effective from 1 April, 2020 has not been agreed. The Employers have offered a 
2% increase but the Unions are seeking a 10% increase. Additional funding has been 
included in the budget to cover a 2% pay rise. However, each 1% above this rate increases 
the annual cost by approximately £450k.

• Other risks include realising income targets; whether grant funding which supports a 
good proportion of Council spending continues, is reduced or ceases altogether; inflation 
and interest rate levels and Council Tax income which cannot be estimated due to constant 
in year changes in the tax base.
• That the outcome of the public consultation on the initial budget proposals which 
ran from 15 January to 7 February reflects a broad agreement with the proposals to invest 



3

in Adults’ Services as a response to an increase in demand; to protect the schools’ budget 
by not implementing the £800k cut that was postponed in 2019/20 and to implement the 
savings proposals made by services but shows also that there is overall opposition to 
raising the Council Tax between 4.5% and 5% in order to provide the necessary funding 
(69.88% against and 30.12% in favour from 83 respondents). There were some views that 
questioned certain proposals e.g. the value of increasing car parking charges and the need 
to increase the Council Tax by above inflation rates year on year. Generally, there were no 
surprises from the public consultation exercise.

In response to questions about how the public consultation exercise compared with last 
year’s event, the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer said although the 
consultation this year followed the same pattern as previous consultation exercises held in 
recent years, it was not as extensive as in past years because of the shortened timescale 
enforced upon the Council by Welsh Government which might account in part for the 
reduced responses. Additionally, a high proportion of last year’s comments were in 
response to the increase in the Council Tax Premium which has since been implemented 
and remains unchanged for this year. Those who attended the separate sessions held with 
the Town and Community Council Forum; with young people via the Young Farmers and 
Urdd forums and with Head Teachers and Senior Managers were appreciate both of the 
opportunity to comment and to learn more about how the Budget is put together and how it 
is funded by a combination of the Revenue Support Grant, other Welsh Government 
grants; business rates and Council Tax.

The Committee noted that Welsh Government had not acceded to requests to consider 
setting a settlement floor which would have ensured that all councils would have had a 
funding increase of not less than 4% and was agreed that its disappointment at this 
decision should be formally recorded.  

• Council Tax

The Council’s Band D Council Tax charge for 2019/20 was £1,248.57 which was lower 
than the Welsh average and placed it 16th from the 22 authorities in Wales. When 
compared with the other 5 North Wales authorities, Anglesey has the lowest Band D 
charge apart from Wrexham. However, due to variations in the tax base across authorities 
in Wales because of the differences in the number of dwellings in each valuation band, this 
is not a like for like comparison. Anglesey’s proposed increase of between 4.5% and 5% in 
the Council Tax for 2020/21 is in line with what the majority of councils in Wales are 
proposing.

Councillor Dafydd Roberts, Chair of the Finance Scrutiny Panel reported from the Panel’s 
meeting of the 20 February, 2020 and due to there being no changes between the draft 
and final budget settlement, reiterated the Panel’s recommendations with regard to limiting 
the increase in Council Tax to no more than 5%; implementing savings proposals to the 
value of £343k with the exception of town site parking fees and providing an element of 
protection for school budgets. In view of the number of unknowns which pose a risk to the 
2020/21 Budget such as staff pay award costs and service demand levels, the Panel had 
highlighted the importance of making appropriate provision to be able to respond to difficult 
to quantify risks in the draft budget; to put steps in place to bring the General Reserve Fund 
back to an appropriate level and in light of the uncertainty around future years’ funding, to 
incorporate an element of flexibility in the 2020/21 Budget. As the capital budget remains 
unchanged from the initial draft position, the Panel had recommended adoption of the 
Capital Budget for 2020/21 as presented and likewise recommended that the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee takes account of the public consultation in coming to a view on the 
draft final budget proposals to be recommended to the Executive. Councillor Dafydd 
Roberts further confirmed that the Finance Scrutiny Panel will be looking more closely at 



4

the comments made in the public consultation exercise as part of its in-year work 
programme.

• Budget Options and the Impact on the level of Council Tax Increase

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer provided the Committee with the 
following budget options and showed by way of a spreadsheet presentation how 
implementing them/not implementing them would affect by how much the Council Tax 
would have to increase -

• Providing additional funding of £980k to respond to the increase in demand in 
Adults Services (+1.74% increase in Council Tax)

The Committee was supportive of this proposal.

• Reversing the £800k reduction in the schools delegated budget postponed from 
2019/20 (+3.77% increase in Council Tax)

The Committee was supportive of this proposal.

• Implementing the budget savings as proposed (total value £343k)

The Committee although supportive of the savings package, debated the merits of 
implementing the proposed increase in car parking charges particularly for town centre 
sites on the basis that doing so could be counterproductive resulting in less people visiting 
town centres thereby affecting local businesses and the Island’s economy but was also 
mindful that some opposition to increasing car parking costs at coastal locations had been 
voiced in the public consultation. The Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) 
provided the Committee with an analysis of car parking charge options based on the 
findings of a steering group which evaluated car parking charge increases of 2%, 5% and 
10% (as part of the overall objective of increasing service fees) for both coastal and town 
centre parking. Having considered the various options and their impact on the budget and 
level of Council Tax increase and following a vote thereon, the Committee was in favour of 
not increasing  car parking charges for town centre sites (value approximately £30k) and of 
abolishing the 50p tariff (for 30 minutes parking) thereby bringing the total savings budget 
down to £313k.

• To use surplus funding to create a risk reserve to meet the risks of additional 
budget pressures arising from increased demand and/or a higher than budgeted pay award 
and,

•  If the answer to the above is affirmative, at what level should the fund be set? 

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer explained that within the standstill 
budget there is a general contingency of approximately £404k which may or may not be 
drawn upon during the year. There is also a central contingency to meet the cost of 
redundancy. The contingency was £400k in 2019/20 but the proposed budget reduces this 
figure to £150k. The 2020/21 budget does not include staff savings proposals and the 
delegated schools’ budget allows for all additional costs to be funded meaning that schools 
should not have to reduce teaching numbers significantly. Further, the budget also includes 
a contingency of £235k for risks meaning there is therefore in-built within the budget a 
contingency of in the region of £750k to mitigate against emerging risks during the year. 
The Committee is being asked to consider whether in light of the risks to the budget as 
reported, this level of contingency funding is sufficient; should the Committee consider that 
it is not, what further resources does it then propose should be added to the fund. The 



5

Officer clarified that a Council Tax increase of 4.5% would generate an additional £257k for 
the central contingency fund whilst a Council Tax increase of 5% would enable an 
additional £455k to be made available for the fund. The Director of Function (Resources)/ 
Section 151 Officer advised that in his professional opinion, bolstering the existing 
contingency fund would be a prudent course to take given the risks around the 2020/21 
budget especially in relation to the staff pay award and given also the Council’s level of 
general reserves which have reduced to an unacceptably low level.  

The Committee debated the matter and, on the basis of the risks to the 2020/21 budget 
especially in relation to the staff pay award, being mindful of the Council’s general reserves 
position and having regard to the advice of the Section 151 Officer, the Committee 
following a vote, was in favour of increasing the Council Tax by 5% to allow an additional 
£455k to be put into the central contingency to mitigate against known and potential risks 
arising during the year.

Having considered all the information presented including the update on the final 
2020/21 revenue budget position provided by the Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer and having particular regard to the risks to the 
budget as highlighted therein especially in relation to service demand and the 
potential staff pay award, as well as to the feedback from the public consultation, the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee resolved – 

• To recommend to the Executive a 5% increase in Council Tax for 2020/21 on 
the basis of the following:

• Additional funding of £980k to be made available to Adults’ Services as a 
response to an increase in demand.
• £800k reduction in the Schools delegated budget deferred from 2019/20 to be 
reversed.
• All budget savings apart from the increase in car parking fees in town centre 
sites to be implemented and the 50p tariff to be abolished reducing the total budget 
savings by approximately £30k to £313k.
• Surplus funding to be used to create a risk reserve in order to meet the risk of 
additional budget pressures arising from increased demand and/or a higher than 
budgeted pay award.
• The risk reserve fund to be increased by an additional £455k

• To express the Corporate Scrutiny’s disappointment at the Welsh 
Government’s decision not to agree to a settlement floor that would have ensured a 
funding increase of not less than 4% for all councils.

4 2020/21 BUDGET SETTING PROCESS - FINAL DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 

The report of the Scrutiny Manager incorporating the report of the Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer on the initial proposals for the 2020/21 Capital Budget as 
presented to the Committee’s 13 January, 2020 meeting was presented. Attached at 
Appendix 2 was the report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation Service 
summarising the main messages from the public consultation on the initial draft capital 
budget proposals.

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Office confirmed that apart from 
updating the figures for slippage from 2019/20 , the Capital Budget position remains 
unchanged from that reported at initial draft stage. The response from the public 



6

consultation to the draft Capital Programme by way of comments was limited with 53% of 
respondents in agreement with the proposals and 47% not in favour of them.

Having considered the report and the update provided at the meeting, the Committee 
resolved to reaffirm to the Executive its recommendation of the draft Capital 
Programme for 2020/21 updated for slippage.

5 ITEM FOR INFORMATION - LIBRARY SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The report of the Direct of Education, Skills and Young People on the Welsh Government’s 
(MALD) assessment of the Library Services 2018/19 Annual Report and the issues arising 
was presented for the Committee’s information. 

The Committee noted the following –

• That the Assessment showed the service to be performing well having met 11 core 
entitlements in full and 1 partially. Of the 10 quality indicators the Isle of Anglesey achieved 
7 in full, 1 in part and failed to achieve 2 – a slight reduction on the previous reporting year. 
However, a change in the reporting/assessment process by MALD rather than a reduction 
in service has resulted in this change.
• That performance is broadly maintained in the sixth framework with improvements 
in some areas and reductions in others. A strong focus on children’s services is maintained 
as is support for the Welsh language and evidence a useful partnership ethos working both 
with other services in North wales and local providers.
• That the service continues to perform well in other areas covered by the 
entitlements, especially given limitations in resources and staff capacity. 
The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s (MALD) assessment of the Library Services 
208/19 Annual Library Report and the issues arising.

The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s (MALD) assessment of the Library 
Services 208/19 Annual Library Report and the issues arising. 

Councillor Dylan Rees
Chair


